
 
 

Children and Families Scrutiny Panel 
 

 Thursday, 23rd July, 2020 
at 5.30 pm 

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 
Conference Room 3 - Civic Centre 

 
This meeting is open to the public 

 
 Members 

 
 Councillor Taggart (Chair) 

Councillor Mitchell 
Councillor J Baillie 
Councillor Chaloner 
Councillor Guthrie 
Councillor Laurent 
Councillor Mintoff 

  
 Appointed Members 

 
Nicola Brown, Primary Parent Governor 
Catherine Hobbs, Roman Catholic Church 
Francis Otieno, Primary Parent Governor 
Claire Rogers, Secondary Parent Governor 
Rob Sanders, Church of England 
 
 

 Contacts 
 Democratic Support Officer 

Emily Goodwin  
Tel: 023 8083 2302 
Email: emily.goodwin@southampton.gov.uk 
 

  
 Scrutiny Manager 

Mark Pirnie 
Tel: 023 8083 3886 
Email: mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk  

   
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:emily.goodwin@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk


 

PUBLIC INFORMATION 
 

CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCRUTINY PANEL 
 
Role of this Scrutiny Panel: To undertake the scrutiny of Children and Families Services in the 
City, including the Multi Agency Safeguarding Hub (MASH), Early Help, Specialist & Core Service, 
looked after children, education and early years and youth offending services, unless they are 
forward plan items.  In such circumstances members of the Children and Families Scrutiny Panel 
will be invited to the relevant Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee meeting where they 
are discussed. 
 
Terms Of Reference:-   
Scrutiny of Children and Families Services in the City to include: 

 Monitoring the implementation and challenging the progress of the Council’s action plan to 
address the recommendations made by Ofsted following their inspection of Children’s 
Services in Southampton and review of Southampton Local Safeguarding Children Board 
(LSCB) in July 2014. 

 Regular scrutiny of the performance of multi-agency arrangements for the provision of early 
help and services to children and their famili
[...]
ecisions of the Council will be made in accordance with the following principles:- 

 proportionality (i.e. the action must be proportionate to the desired outcome); 

 due consultation and the taking of professional advice from officers; 

 respect for human rights; 

 a presumption in favour of openness, accountability and transparency; 

 setting out what options have been considered; 

 setting out reasons for the decision; and 

 clarity of aims and desired outcomes. 

In exercising discretion, the decision maker must: 

 understand the law that regulates the decision making power and gives effect to it.  The 
decision-maker must direct itself properly in law; 

 take into account all relevant matters (those matters which the law requires the authority as a 
matter of legal obligation to take into account); 

 leave out of account irrelevant considerations; 

 act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good; 

 not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as the 
“rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle); 

 comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual basis.  Save 
to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward funding are unlawful; 
and 

 act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 

 



 

 

AGENDA 

 

 
1   APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

 
 To note any changes in membership of the Panel made in accordance with Council 

Procedure Rule 4.3. 
 

2   DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 

 In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 

3   DECLARATIONS OF SCRUTINY INTEREST  
 

 Members are invited to declare any prior participation in any decision taken by a 
Committee, Sub-Committee, or Panel of the Council on the agenda and being 
scrutinised at this meeting.  
   

4   DECLARATION OF PARTY POLITICAL WHIP  
 

 Members are invited to declare the application of any party political whip on any matter 
on the agenda and being scrutinised at this meeting. 
 

5   STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
 

6   CHILDREN AND FAMILIES - PERFORMANCE  
(Pages 1 - 28) 
 

 Report of the Director, Legal and Business Operations, providing an overview of 
performance across Children and Families Services since May 2020. 
 

7   EDUCATION AND EARLY YEARS - COVID 19  
(Pages 29 - 38) 
 

 Report of the Director, Legal and Business Operations, recommending that the Panel 
scrutinise the actions being undertaken to mitigate the impact of Covid-19, and 
subsequent Government guidance, on educational attainment for children and young 
people in Southampton. 
 

8   MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS  
(Pages 39 - 42) 
 

 Report of the Director, Legal and Business Operations, enabling the Panel to monitor 
and track progress on recommendations made at previous meetings. 
 

Wednesday, 15 July 2020 Service Director – Legal and Business Operations  
 



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER:  CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCRUTINY PANEL 

SUBJECT: CHILDREN AND FAMILIES - PERFORMANCE 

DATE OF DECISION: 23 JULY 2020 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR – LEGAL AND BUSINESS OPERATIONS 

 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director  Title Deputy Chief Executive 

 Name:  Mike Harris Tel: 023 8083 2882 

 E-mail: Mike.harris@southampton.gov.uk 

Author: Title Scrutiny Manager 

 Name:  Mark Pirnie Tel: 023 8083 3886 

 E-mail: Mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

Attached as Appendix 1 and Appendix 2 are the key data sets for Children and 
Families up to the end of June 2020.  At the meeting the Cabinet Member and senior 
managers from Children and Families will be providing the Panel with an overview of 
performance across the division since May 2020. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the Panel consider and challenge the performance of Children 
and Family Services in Southampton 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To enable effective scrutiny of children and family services in Southampton. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. None.   

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3. To enable the Panel to undertake their role effectively members will be 
provided with appropriate performance information on a monthly basis and an 
explanation of the measures. 

4. Performance information up to 30 June 2020 is attached in Appendix 1 and 
Appendix 2.  An explanation of the significant variations in performance will be 
provided at the meeting.   

5. The Cabinet Member for Children and Learning, and representatives from the 
Children and Families Senior Management Team, have been invited to attend 
the meeting to provide the performance overview. 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Capital/Revenue/Property/Other  
Page 1

Agenda Item 6



6. None 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  

7. The duty to undertake overview and scrutiny is set out in Part 1A Section 9 of 
the Local Government Act 2000. 

Other Legal Implications:  

8. None 

RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 

9. None 

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 

10. Improving the effectiveness of the political scrutiny of children’s safeguarding 
will help contribute to the following priorities within the Council Strategy: 

Wellbeing - Start well, live well, age well, die well; working with other partners 
and other services to make sure that customers get the right help at the right 
time. 

 

KEY DECISION?  No 

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: None 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

Appendices  

1. Children and Families Monthly Dataset – June 2020 

2. Early Help Dataset – June 2020 

3. Children and Families Monthly Analysis – June 2020 

4. Glossary of terms 

Documents In Members’ Rooms 

1. None 

Equality Impact Assess
[...]
ated & 

MASH referrals made when necessary. The Early Help Hub 

Rapid Response Team continue to work with new referred 

high end early help cases preventing escalation into Social 

Care. The C-19 school 'vulnerable pupil' tracker is also 

updated regularly to share risk information. The number of 

CSC 'step up' cases in June was low with just 1 recorded, with 

48 initially 'RED' rated UPP cases in EH & P de-escalated to 20 

by the end of the month following 'face-to-face' interventions 

in the home & EH planning progressed.    

EH
2

Number of Children In Need 

(CiN) at end of period (all 

open cases, excluding EHPs,  

EHAs, CPP and LAC)

tb
c

Sa
ra

h
 W

ar
d

Children in need of help and 

support receive a consistent and 

effective service. 
1337 1379 1334 1292 1311 1313 0% -26% q 1,518 1,948 Local Local Local

CIN numbers have shown a reducing trend since July 2019, 

although there has been a small increase in the last month. 

The service is monitoring the impact of Covid 19 upon this 

area.

EH
5

-Q
L

Number of children open to 

the authority who have 

been missing at any point in 

the period (count of 

children)

tb
c

Si
m

o
n

 D
en

n
is

o
n

The needs and safety of children 

who have been missing are 

responded to robustly. 
68 71 82 50 64 57 -11% -43% q 67 82 Local Local Local

June was the third full Covid 19 month followed trend with  

20% -40% decrease on numbers in 2019 although some of 

those going missing are higher frequency than last year. This 

figure differs significantly from METHub spreadsheet of new 

missing episodes each month (May = 39)  This report includes  

all records that haven't been closed off (i.e. no return date) 

and (24) looked after children from other local authorities 

(OLA) living in Southampton .

E
H

3

Number of Single 

Assessments (SA) 

completed

tb
c

J
a
c
q
u
i 
S

c
h
o
fi
e

ld

Children receive a 

comprehensive assessment of 

their needs; with strengths and 

areas of risk i
[...]
lscb.co.uk/


DECISION-MAKER:  CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCRUTINY PANEL 

SUBJECT: EDUCATION AND EARLY YEARS – COVID 19 

DATE OF DECISION: 23 JULY 2020 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR – LEGAL AND BUSINESS OPERATIONS 

 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director  Title Deputy Chief Executive 

 Name:  Mike Harris Tel: 023 8083 2882 

 E-mail: Mike.harris@southampton.gov.uk 

Author: Title Scrutiny Manager 

 Name:  Mark Pirnie Tel: 023 8083 3886 

 E-mail: Mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

At the 4 June 2020 meeting, requests for information in relation to closing the 
education attainment gap exacerbated by Covid-19, and preparations for the 202/21 
academic year, were made by the Children and Families Scrutiny Panel.  Attached as 
Appendix 1 is a brief response to questions raised by the Panel, via the Chair.   

The Panel are recommended to use the information contained within the appendix to 
explore the issues raised, and wider concerns relating to education and early years 
and Covid-19, with the Cabinet Member for Children and Learning, and the Head of 
Education and Learning. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the Panel consider the information contained within the 
appendix and scrutinise the actions being undertaken to mitigate the 
impact of Covid-19, and subsequent Government guidance, on 
educational attainment for children and young people in 
Southampton.   

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To enable the Panel to scrutinise developments across Southampton’s 
education and early years settings during the Coronavirus lockdown. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. None.   

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3. At the 4 June 2020 meeting of the Children and Families Scrutiny Panel the 
Panel considered the developments across Southampton’s schools and early 
years settings, following the Coronavirus lockdown. 

Page 29

Agenda Item 7



4. The Panel, at the 4 June meeting, requested additional information on the 
following issues for consideration at a future meeting: 

a) The steps being planned across the school system to begin to close 
the anticipated widening education attainment gap in Southampton. 

b) The preparations being made, in conjunction with schools, for the 
2020/21 academic year, to support the education of Southampton’s 
children and young people. 

5.   In a subsequent email to the Head of Education and Learning the Chair 
requested information on the monitoring of progression of GCSE students. 

6. Attached as Appendix 1 is a brief response to questions raised.  Attached as 
Appendix 2 and Appendix 3 is the most up to date school attendance data for 
Southampton. Cllr Paffey, Cabinet Member for Children and Learning, and 
Derek Wiles, Head of Education and Learning, have been invited to attend the 
meeting to develop the response provided and to answer questions from the 
Panel relating to education, early years and Covid-19 in Southampton. 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Capital/Revenue/Property/Other  

7. None 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  

8. The duty to undertake overview and scrutiny is set out in Part 1A Section 9 of 
the Local Government Act 2000. 

Other Legal Implications:  

9. None 

RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 

10. None 

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 

11. None 
 

KEY DECISION?  No 

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: None 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

Appendices  

1. Response to questions raised relating to Education and Early Years (Covid-
19) at the 4 June 2020 meeting of the Children and Families Scrutiny Panel 

2. School attendance data – Southampton 

3. School attendance data by school year - Southampton 

Documents In Members’ Rooms 

1. None 

Equality Impact Assessment  

Page 30



Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality and 

Safety Impact Assessment (ESIA) to be carried out. 

No 

Data Protection Impact Assessment 

Do the implications/subj
[...]

 E-mail: Mike.harris@southampton.gov.uk 

Author: Title Scrutiny Manager 

 Name:  Mark Pirnie Tel: 023 8083 3886 

 E-mail: Mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

This item enables the Children and Families Scrutiny Panel to monitor and track 
progress on recommendations made at previous meetings.   

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the Panel considers the responses to recommendations from 
previous meetings and provides feedback.   

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To assist the Panel in assessing the impact and consequence of 
recommendations made at previous meetings. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. None.   

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3. Appendix 1 of the report sets out the recommendations made at previous 
meetings of the Children and Families Scrutiny Panel.  It also contains 
summaries of any action taken in response to the recommendations. 

4.   The progress status for each recommendation is indicated and if the Children 
and Families Scrutiny Panel confirms acceptance of the items marked as 
completed they will be removed from the list.  In cases where action on the 
recommendation is outstanding or the Panel does not accept the matter has 
been adequately completed, it will be kept on the list and reported back to the 
next meeting.  It will remain on the list until such time as the Panel accepts 
the recommendation as completed.  Rejected recommendations will only be 
removed from the list after being reported to the Children and Families 
Scrutiny Panel.   

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
Page 39

Agenda Item 8



Capital/Revenue/Property/Other  

5. None 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  

6. The duty to undertake overview and scrutiny is set out in Part 1A Section 9 of 
the Local Government Act 2000. 

Other Legal Implications:  

7. None 

RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 

8. None 

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 

9. None 
 

KEY DECISION?  No 

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: None 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

Appendices  

1. Monitoring Scrutiny Recommendations – 23 July 2020 

Documents In Members’ Rooms 

1. None 

Equality Impact Assessment  

Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality and 

Safety Impact Assessment (ESIA) to be carried out. 

No 

Data Protection Impact Assessment 

Do the implications/subject of the report require a Data Protection Impact 
Assessment (DPIA) to be carried out.   

No 

Other Background Documents 

Other Background documents available for inspection at: 

Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules / 
Schedule 12A allowing document to 
be Exempt/Confidential (if applicable) 

1. None  

 

Page 40



 

  

Children and Families Scrutiny Panel 
Scrutiny Monitoring – 23 July 2020 

 

Date Title Action proposed Action Taken Progress 
Status 

23/01/20 Southampton 
Safeguarding 
Children 
Partnership 

1) That the membership of the Southampton 
Safeguarding Children Partnership is circulated 
to the Panel. 

Circulated to the Panel on 14/07/20 Complete 

23/01/20 Child 
Exploitation 

1) That, at the appropriate meeting of the Panel, 
an update is provided on the development of the 
Vulnerable Adolescents Service. 

  

23/01/20 Children’s 
Services - 
Performance 

1) That the recruitment of foster carers is 
considered at a future meeting of the Panel. 

  

04/06/20 Covid 19 – 
Education and 
Early Years 

1) That the Head of Education and Early Years 
shares data on school ‘opening’ and attendance 
in Southampton for the week commencing 1st 
June 2020 with the Panel, when it becomes 
available. 

Data circulated to Panel on 15/06/20 Complete 

2) That, in advance of the 23rd July meeting, the 
Cabinet Member provides the Panel with a 
briefing on: 
a. The steps being planned across the school 

system to begin to close the anticipated 
widening education attainment gap in 
Southampton. 

b. The preparations being made, in 
conjunction with schools, for the 2020/21 
academic year, to support the education of 
Southampton’s children and young people. 

Agenda item – 23rd July meeting of the Scrutiny 
Panel 

 

3) That the number of Southampton’s looked after 
children that are being supported in applying for 
a university place in 2020/21 is circulated to the 
Panel. 

  

P
age 41

A
genda Item

 8
A

ppendix 1



 

  

Date Title Action proposed Action Taken Progress 
Status 

04/06/20 Children’s 
Services - 
Performance 

1) That visiting data for the period of the 
Coronavirus lockdown is circulated to the Panel.  
To include looked after children and other 
categories of vulnerable children if available, 
alongside statutory timescales where 
applicable. 

  

  

P
age 42


	Agenda
	6 Children and Families - Performance
	Appendix 1 - CF Monthly dataset June-20.pdf
	Appendix 2 - Early Help dataset June-20.pdf
	Appendix 3 - Monthly analysis - June 2020.docx
	Appendix 4 - Children and Families Glossary.docx

	7 Education and Early Years - Covid 19
	Appendix 1 - Response to CFSP questions.docx
	Appendix 2 - Southampton school attendance data.docx
	Appendix 3 - Southampton school attendance data by school year.docx

	8 Monitoring Scrutiny Recommendations
	Appendix 1 - Monitoring Appendix.docx




Minutes of the meeting

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL
CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCRUTINY PANEL

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 23 JULY 2020

Present: Councillors Taggart (Chair), Mitchell (Vice-Chair), Chaloner, Guthrie,
Laurent and Mintoff
Appointed Members:

Apologies: Councillors J Baillie
Appointed Members:

6. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)
The apologies of Councillor J Baillie were noted

7. STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR

The Chair announced that there would be a special Children and Families Scrutiny
Panel meeting on the 27 August to consider the Improvement Report.

8. CHILDREN AND FAMILIES - PERFORMANCE

The Panel considered the report of the Director, Legal and Governance which provided
an overview of performance across Children and Families Services since May 2020.

Councillor Paffey, Cabinet Member for Children and Learning; Grainne Siggins, Acting
Director of Children’s Services; Julian Watkins, Service Manager Children and Families;
John Harrison, Executive Director Finance and Commercialism and Phil Bullingham,
Service Lead, Safeguarding, Improvement, Governance and Compliance were present
and, with the consent of the Chair, addressed the Panel.

In discussions with the officers, the Panel noted the following:

e The work that social workers had done to keep in touch with children during the
difficult times created by the pandemic.

e Improvements to the Early Help offer had reduced the number of children whose
needs had escalated to require support from the Children In Need teams.

e There was an increased risk of hidden harm during the pandemic due to the
changes in the landscape in the community.

e The quality of Information Technology resources available to staff would be
crucial to the efficient and effective delivery of support during the pandemic and
future waves predicted.

RESOLVED
()  That officers would examine the benchmarking data provided for LAC 1, Looked
After Children, and update the Panel on the findings at 15t October meeting of
the Panel.
(i)  That an indicator measuring the number of looked after children in residential
care placements be included in the dataset presented to the Panel.



10.

(i)  That anonymised case studies, highlighting interventions by the Early Help
Service that have prevented escalation to safeguarding services, would be
circulated to the Panel before the 1 October meeting.

(iv)  That briefing papers would be circulated to the Panel, in advance of the 1
October meeting, on the following:

a. The development of City Council residential care provision;

b. IT provision for Children’s Services in preparation for the second wave of
the Coronavirus pandemic;

c. An update on the plans for a new IT system for Children’s Services.

EDUCATION AND EARLY YEARS - COVID 19

The Panel considered the report of the Director of Legal and Business Operations
which recommended that the Panel scrutinise the actions being undertaken to mitigate
the impact of Covid-19, and subsequent Government guidance, on educational
attainment for children and young people in Southampton.

Councillor Paffey, Cabinet Member for Children and Learning; and Derek Wiles, Head
of Education and Learning, Southampton City Council, were present and, with the
consent of the Chair, addressed the Panel.

In discussions with the officers, the Panel noted the following:

e Communications had been distributed to reassure parents that schools are safe
for children to attend and will be maintained as safe places for children to learn.

e Plans had been developed by all schools to support the mental and emotional
health of students when they return to school.

e Plans had been developed to provide additional tuition in school and access to
online courses for students who needed additional support with education
attainment.

RESOLVED that the issue of additional support to help reduce the attainment gap is
included on the agenda for 15t October meeting when the Panel undertake the
customary scrutiny of educational attainment in the city.

MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS

The Panel noted the report of the Director of Legal and Business Operations which
enabled the Panel to monitor and track progress on recommendations made at
previous meetings.

The Panel noted that the two items of information outstanding from the last meeting had
been provided and would be circulated to the Panel after the meeting.

The Panel also noted that the development of the Vulnerable Adolescents Service and
the recruitment of faster carers were be to be considered at a future meeting of the
Panel.






